#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JOSHUA D. NELSON,

Appellant,

v.

Case No. SC10-540 Lower Tribunal No. 95-CF-911A

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWENTIETH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

BILL MCCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CAROL M. DITTMAR
SENIOR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 0503843
Concourse Center 4
3507 East Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013
Telephone: (813) 287-7910
Facsimile: (813) 281-5501
carol.dittmar@myfloridalegal.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	. 1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	. 9
ARGUMENT	10
ISSUE I	10
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING NELSON'S CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL FOR FAILING TO SECURE AN IMPARTIAL JURY.	
ISSUE II	18
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING NELSON'S CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL FOR FAILING TO PROTECT NELSON FROM ADVERSE PUBLICITY.	
ISSUE III	26
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING NELSON'S CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL FOR FAILING TO PRESENT NELSON'S MOTHER AND STEPFATHER AS PENALTY PHASE WITNESSES.	
ISSUE IV	33
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING NELSON'S CLAIM OF NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE REGARDING CULPABILITY OF NELSON'S CODEFENDANT.	
CONCLUSION	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	38
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE	38

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

Asay v. State,	
769 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 2000)	14
Banda v. State, 536 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 1988)	20
<u>Bradshaw v. Stumpf</u> , 545 U.S. 175 (2005)	35
<u>Brennan v. State</u> , 754 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1999)	35
<u>Carratelli v. State</u> , 961 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 2007)	17
<pre>Chandler v. United States, 218 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1204 (2001)</pre>	14
<pre>Evans v. State, 995 So. 2d 933 (Fla. 2008)</pre>	15
<u>Farina v. State</u> , 937 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2006)	35
Fotopoulos v. Secretary, Dep't. of Corrections, 516 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2008)	36
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 921 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 2005)	14
<pre>Marek v. State, 8 So. 3d 1123 (Fla. 2009)</pre>	34
<pre>Nelson v. State, 748 So. 2d 237 (Fla. 1999)</pre>	. 1
<u>Overton v. State</u> , 976 So. 2d 536 (Fla. 2007)	25
Rolling v. State, 695 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1997)	25
<u>State v. Coney</u> , 845 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 2003)	33
<u>Stephens v. State</u> , 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)	26
<pre>Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)</pre>	14

United States v. Dickerson,		
248 F.3d 1036 (11th Cir. 2001)		36
Walton v. State,		
3 So. 3d 1000 (Fla. 2009)	33,	36
Witherspoon v. Witt,		
469 U.S. 412 (1985)	15,	16
